7001<del>13541</del>

_NO.	9691	—— <sub>Р.</sub>	-2

·	
FORM PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAR	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership	Name: CITICORP USA, INC.
Entity: <u>Limited Partnership of Wisconsin</u>	Address: 153 East 53 <sup>rd</sup> Street
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	New York, NY 10022  Entity: corporation of Delaware
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☑ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of domestic representative is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No
Date:August 31, 2004	
4. Application or Registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B: Trademark Registration No.(s)
76/040,542	2,419,490 2,364,958 2,251,939 2,347,506 2,652,096 2,243,878 2,499,960
Additional numbers attached? 🗀 Yes 🗵 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of trademark applications     and registrations involved:
Please send the recorded assignment back	
by e-mail to pmcbride@sonnenschein.com	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$215
or by fax to 312/876-7934 to the attention of:	Authorization is given to charge the deposit account for the above fee and any additional fees required or to credit any overpayment.
Peggy L. McBride, Trademark Paralegal SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP P.O. Box 061080 Wacker Drive Station, Sears Tower Chicago, IL 60606-1080	8. Deposit Account Number:
Ref. No(s).:09789200-0007	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Peggy L. McBride Name of Person Signing  Peggy L. McBride  Name of Person Signing  To	September 10, 2004 Date
	703/306-5995
Commissioner of F	Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of the 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2004, by and between NASHVILLE HOCKEY CLUB LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Wisconsin limited partnership, with its chief executive office located at 501 Broadway, Nashville, Tennessee 37203 (the "Borrower"), and CITICORP USA, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office located at 153 East 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, New York, NY 10022, as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, modified, restated and supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent, the Lenders have agreed to make certain credit facilities available to the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, as a condition, among others, the Lenders have required the Borrower to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower agrees as follows:

#### Defined Terms.

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning given such term in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference hereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Security Agreement</u>. The Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference.
- 4. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests (other than

Permitted Liens and the valid interests of NHL Entities), with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Borrower's:

- now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising (a) trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with any good will connected with and symbolized by any such trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (iv) all of the Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing owned or hereafter acquired trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, and service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv) in this paragraph 4(a), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
- (b) rights under or interest in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements related to or in connection with the use of the Trademarks with any other party, if the Borrower is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark license agreements or service marks license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by the Borrower and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the security interest granted under this <u>paragraph 4</u> attach to, and the Trademarks and Licenses shall not include, any lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement (or any other property associated therewith) to which the Borrower is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder if and for so long as the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (i) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of the Borrower therein, or (ii) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement, except in each case to the extent that such term in such lease, license, contract, property right or agreement providing for such breach, invalidation, unenforceability, default or termination is ineffective under applicable law.

5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Borrower will not, without the Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and the Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any

-2-

respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with those Trademarks or Licenses.

- 6. New Trademarks and Licenses. The Borrower represents and warrants that (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule A include all of the material U.S. federally registered trademarks now owned by the Borrower, and (b) except for the interests of the NHL Entities (as hereinafter defined) and holders of Permitted Liens, no other liens, claims or security interests have been granted by the Borrower to any other Person in such Trademarks and Licenses. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Borrower shall (i) become the owner of any new U.S. federally registered trademarks, or (ii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any U.S. federally registered trademarks whether as licensee or licensor, the provisions of paragraph 4 above shall automatically apply to all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in such trademarks. The Borrower shall give to the Agent written notice of events described in clause (i) of the preceding sentence on a quarterly basis. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future U.S. federally registered trademarks owned by the Borrower.
- 7. Royalties. The Borrower hereby agrees that the use by the Agent of the Trademarks and the Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the exercise of its remedies under paragraph 16 shall be coextensive with the Borrower's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Agent to the Borrower.
- Right to Inspect; Further Assignments and Security Interests. The Agent may at all reasonable times during normal business hours upon reasonable notice (and at any time when an Event of Default exists) have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at the Borrower's expense) and extract from and inspect the Borrower's premises and examine the Borrower's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks and the Licenses, including, without limitation, the Borrower's quality control processes; provided that, in conducting such inspections and examinations, the Agent shall use reasonable efforts not to unnecessarily disturb the conduct of the Borrower's ordinary business operations. Subject to the rights of the NHL Entities, from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Borrower agrees that the Agent, or a conservator appointed by the Agent, shall have the right to establish such reasonable additional product quality controls as the Agent or such conservator, in its sole and absolute judgment, may deem reasonably necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by the Borrower under the Trademarks and the Licenses. The Borrower agrees (a) to maintain the quality of said products as of the date hereof, and (b) not to change the quality of such products in any material respect without the Agent's prior and express written consent which consent will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 9. <u>Termination of the Agent's Security Interest</u>. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. Upon payment in full of all of the Obligations, this Agreement shall terminate and the Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to the Borrower, at the Borrower's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks and the Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent pursuant to this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.

- 10. <u>Duties of the Borrower</u>. The Borrower shall have the duty, to: (a) prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is material to the Borrower's business and that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (b) make application for trademarks or service marks that are material to the Borrower's business. The Borrower further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark or License, and (ii) to use its good faith efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks and Licenses. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Borrower.
- 11. Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Agent shall, to the extent the Borrower retains the right, have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and Licenses and, if the Agent shall commence any such suit, the Borrower shall, at the request of the Agent, and to the extent the Borrower retains the right, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Agent in aid of such enforcement. The Borrower shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Agent in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 11 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Agent).
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. The Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Borrower of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Borrower and the Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Borrower contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Agent and directed to the Borrower specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 13. Agent's Exercise of Rights and Remedies upon an Event of Default. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, subject to (i) the rights of the NHL Entities, (ii) the provisions of the NHL Governing Documents, and (iii) any agreements entered into pursuant to the NHL Governing Documents, the Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement and any other Loan Documents.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- 15. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>paragraphs 4</u> and <u>6</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney. All of the Agent's rights and remedies 16. with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Subject to the rights of the NHL Entities, from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the giving of written notice by the Agent to the Borrower of the Agent's intention to enforce its rights and claims against the Borrower, the Borrower hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Agent (and all Persons designated by the Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Agent and any of the Agent's designees, in the Borrower's or the Agent's name, from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to (a) endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Agent in the use of the Trademarks or the Licenses, (b) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, (c) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses, to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and (d) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses as the Agent deems in its best interest. The Agent shall take no action pursuant to subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) or (d) of this paragraph 16 without taking like action with respect to the entire goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such Trademarks or Licenses. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Obligations shall have been paid in full. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Agent under the Credit Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any relevant jurisdiction.
- 17. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties and their successors and assigns. The Borrower's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession to the extent that any of the foregoing are considered to be a successor or assign of or for the Borrower; provided, however, that the Borrower shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Agent's prior written consent.
- 18. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- 19. Agent's Duty. The Agent shall not have any duty with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Agent shall not be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks or the Licenses against any other parties, but may do so at its option, and all expenses incurred in connection

therewith shall be for the sole account of the Borrower and added to the Obligations secured hereby.

- 20. <u>Section Titles</u>. The section titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 21. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 22. NHL Approval. Each of the provisions of and security interests granted under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall be subject to (a) the provisions of the written approval of the Commissioner, which the Borrower and the Agent have accepted as reasonable and appropriate, and (b) the agreements (the "NHL Agreements") respecting the Trademarks and/or Licenses between the Borrower and NHL Enterprises, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, NHL Enterprises Canada, L.P. an Ontario limited partnership, NHL Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation, NHL Enterprises Canada, Inc., an Ontario corporation, NHL Enterprises, B.V., a Netherlands private limited liability company, and other National Hockey League entities, including, without limitation, the Commissioner (all such entities, the "NHL Entities"), and any agreements entered into by the NHL Entities pursuant to the authority granted under the NHL Agreements. Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, the Agent shall not exercise, enforce or attempt to exercise or enforce any of its rights or remedies under any of the Loan Documents except in accordance with and subject to such approval and agreements. It is acknowledged, understood and agreed that, so long as that certain letter agreement dated as of August \_\_\_, 2004 by and among the Agent, the Secured Parties, the Borrower and the NHL (the "NHL Consent Agreement") is in effect, (i) the exercise by the Agent or any Lender (whether through the Agent or otherwise) of remedies hereunder will be made in accordance with the terms of the NHL Consent Agreement, the terms, conditions and provisions of which the Borrower, the Agent and each Lender have accepted as reasonable and appropriate and (ii) in the event of any conflict between the terms of the NHL Consent Agreement and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the NHL Consent Agreement will control.
- 23. Choice of Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York. The Borrower hereby acknowledges that any dispute between the Borrower and the Agent or any Lender arising out of, connected with, related to, or incidental to the relationship established between them in connection with this Agreement or any other instrument, document or agreement executed or delivered in connection herewith or the transactions related hereto, and whether arising in contract, tort, equity, or otherwise, shall be resolved in accordance with the internal laws and not the conflicts of law provisions of the State of New York.

IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR ANY OF THE OBLIGATIONS (AS DEFINED HEREIN), EACH OF THE AGENT AND THE BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY (A) CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL

COURT SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK, AND (B) WAIVES ANY OBJECTION WHICH SUCH PARTY MAY HAVE AT ANY TIME TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND (C) WAIVES ANY CLAIM THAT SUCH PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM, AND (D) FURTHER WAIVES THE RIGHT TO OBJECT WITH RESPECT TO SUCH PROCEEDINGS THAT SUCH COURT DOES NOT HAVE ANY JURISDICTION OVER SUCH PARTY. THIS FORUM SELECTION AGREEMENT APPLIES NO MATTER WHAT THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN REM, IN PERSONAM, OR ANY OTHER, OR WHETHER BASED ON ANY STATUTE, RULE, OR REGULATION, NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ENACTED.

THE BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS UPON IT AND CONSENTS THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE AT THE OPTION OF THE AGENT OR ANY LENDER BY ANY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING (A) DELIVERY IN PERSON, (B) BY COURIER, OR (C) CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO SUCH PARTY AT ITS NOTICE ADDRESS SET FORTH ON THE SIGNATURE PAGE HERETO.

ANY PROCESS SERVED BY MAIL SHALL BE COMPLETE ON THE DATE IT IS MAILED. ANY PROCESS SERVED BY ANY OTHER MANNER AFOREMENTIONED SHALL BE COMPLETE ON THE DATE IT IS DELIVERED. THE BORROWER CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS AS AFORESAID. THE BORROWER ALSO WAIVES ANY DEFECT IN SERVICE CAUSED BY ITS FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE AGENT IN WRITING OF ANY CHANGE OF ADDRESS.

NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF THE AGENT OR ANY LENDER TO SERVE LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW OR THE RIGHT OF THE AGENT OR ANY LENDER TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST THE BORROWER OR ITS PROPERTY IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.

24. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH OF THE BORROWER AND THE AGENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT.

[Signatures on next page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

NASHVILLE HOCKEY CLUB LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Wisconsin limited partnership

By: Nashville Predators, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Its General Partner

By: Ed /L.

Name: EDWARD F. LANG

Title: EVP FINANCE

Address:

501 Broadway Nashville, Tennessee 37203 Attn: Edward F. Lang

Accepted and agreed to as of the
\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2004, by:

CITICORP USA, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,
as Agent

By:
Name:
\_\_\_\_\_\_
Title:

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

J0212033/V-6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

NASHVILLE HOCKEY CLUB LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Wisconsin limited partnership

By: Nashville Predators, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Its General Partner

By:
Name:
Title:

Address:

501 Broadway Nashville, Tennessee 37203 Attn: Edward F. Lang

Accepted and agreed to as of the 315T day of August, 2004, by:

CITICORP USA, INC., a Delaware corporation, as Agent

Bw

Title:

4+ H Salvintai

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

JO2 12033\V-6

### Schedule A

### **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

The Borrower claims ownership in any trademarks that arise under the common law, including, but not limited to, the marks *Smashville*. In addition, the Borrower has filed the following trademark applications/registrations with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

## I. U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.J(App. No.)	Date Reg./(Date Filed)	Record Owner
Nashville Predators	2,419,490	Jan. 9, 2001	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Nashville Predators	(75-374,859-ITU) Misassigned Serial No.	(Oct. 17, 1997)	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Nashville Predators	2,364,958	July 4, 2000	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Design Only	2,251,939	June 8, 1999	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Design Only	2,347,506	May 2, 2000	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Predators	2,652,096	Nov. 19, 2002	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Street Pride	2,243,878	May 4, 1999	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
GNASH	76-040,542	May 4, 2000	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
GNASH	2,499,960	Oct. 23, 2001	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership

# II. Foreign Trademark Registrations and Applications

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No./ (App. No.)	<u>Date Reg./</u> ( <u>Date Filed</u> )	Record Owner
Canada	Nashville Predators	TMA516719 Hockey	Sept. 22, 1999	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
Canada	Nashville Predators	TMA516612	Sept. 21, 1999	Nashville Hockey Club

30212033\V-7

	(logo design only)			Limited Partnership
Canada	Nashville predators & Design	TMA598208	Sept. 19, 2003	Nashville Hockey Club Limited Partnership
European Community	Nashville Predators	817,247	Oct. 1, 1999	NHL Enterprises B.V.
European Community	Nashville Predators (logo design only)	in process		NHL Enterprises B.V.

**RECORDED: 09/10/2004**